## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

## **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth
Legislature

1929

CHAP. 156

Saint Joseph's Academy750.00Washington Academy250.00Westbrook Seminary3,500.00Wilton Academy500.00

Approved April 13, 1929.

#### Chapter 155.

Resolve, Appropriating Money to Screen the Outlet of Syladobsis Lake, Commonly Called Lower Dobsis Lake, in Township Five, North Division, in the County of Washington.

Screening the outlet of Syladobsis lake, appropriation for; conditions. Resolved: That the sum of five hundred dollars be, and hereby is, appropriated to be taken from the appropriation for the maintenance of the department of inland fisheries and game, to be expended by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game to aid in screening Syladobsis lake, provided, however, that no appropriation hereafter specified for the erection of a screen at the outlet of said lake shall be available until some responsible corporation, or incorporated fish and game club, or the town in which the outlet of said lake to be screened is situated, shall have in legal town meeting and having an article in the warrant for said town meeting for that purpose by vote of record, voted to assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all debris so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of water through the same, and, provided further, that said appropriation shall not be available until the citizens of the county in which said lake to be screened is situated, shall have paid into the state treasury the balance necessary as found by the commissioner of inland fisheries and game to erect said screen, and, provided further, if the actual cost of said screen in this resolve be less than the amount appropriated therefor, the state shall be liable for only one-half of the cost of such Any appropriation hereinafter named, or part thereof, not expended during the year nineteen hundred and twenty-nine shall be available during the year nineteen hundred and thirty.

Approved April 13, 1929.

### Chapter 156.

Resolve, in Favor of State School for Girls.

State School for Girls, for maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the state school for girls for the fiscal year, July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine, to June thirtieth, nine-

teen hundred and thirty, inclusive, the sum of eighty-five thousand seven hundred forty dollars and ninety-six cents for the purposes hereinafter specified, namely:

Personal services for salaries and wages of officers and employees,

\$25,000.00

Maintenance for food supplies, wearing apparel, all articles of personal clothing and materials for their fabrication and repair,

42,000.00

Repairs and equipment, all materials, supplies and labor required for repairs and upkeep of grounds, buildings, and attached fixtures,

13,000.00

Interest on trust funds,

540.96

Special appropriations required,

Repairs on roofs, Baker hall, central building, Flagg-Dummer, Purchase of Beeman farm,

3,000.00 2.200.00

And be it further resolved, that there be and hereby is, appropriated for the state school for girls for the fiscal year July first, nineteen hundred and thirty to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thirty-one, inclusive, the further sum of eighty thousand five hundred forty dollars and ninety-six cents for the purposes hereinafter specified, namely:

Personal services for salaries and wages of officers and employees,

\$25,000.00

Maintenance for food supplies, wearing apparel, all articles of personal clothing and materials for their fabrication and repair,

42,000.00

Repairs and equipment, all materials, supplies and labor required for repairs and upkeep of grounds, buildings, and attached fixtures,

13,000.00

Interest on trust funds,

540.96

Provided, that the governor and council may, by order, upon recommendation of the trustees of said institution, authorize the use of unexpended balances of any of the above appropriations to meet deficiencies in other appropriations for the same institution.

Approved April 13, 1929.

### Chapter 157.

Resolve, to Modify the Conditions of the Gift from B. C. Jordan to the State for the Purpose of Encouraging Cultivation of Forests.

**Preamble.** Whereas, it has been found that the conditions of the gift from Benjamin C. Jordan of Alfred, Maine, to the state of Maine for the purpose of encouraging cultivation of forest trees, which was accepted